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Your first question is whether central absentee voter precincts, voter satellite offices, and offices of
general registrars are considered “polling places™ during the period of early voting prior to each election
for purposes of the firearm prohibition in § 24.2-604(A)(iv). Applying the definition of “polling place”
provided by the General Assembly in § 24.2-101, the aforementioned locations are “structure[s] that
contain[] the one place provided” for qualified voters to cast their ballots. If the central absentee voter
precincts, voter satellite offices, and offices of general registrars are designated locations for early voting
in the locality, they are “polling places™ as defined in § 24.2-101. Therefore, it is my opinion that firearms
are prohibited at central absentee voter precincts, voter satellite offices, and offices of general registrars
where they are the designated locations for early voting in the locality, in the same way that firearms are
prohibited at polling places when the polls are open on Election Day.

With regard to your second question, § 24.2-604(A)(iv) prohibits the knowing possession of a
firearm “within 40 feet of any building, or part thereof, used as a polling place.” For those polling places
that are not located in school buildings where the possession of a firearm is already prohibited by
§ 18.2-308.1(B), it is my opinion that the firearm prohibition in § 24.2-604(A)(iv) applies to the 40-foot
boundary around the portion of the building being used as a polling place, including any entrances and
exits, and not the entire building. That interpretation is consistent with the prohibitions in § 24.2-604(A)
against campaigning and congregating within 40 feet of the entrance to a polling place. And regardless of
any person’s geographical location, it remains unlawful “to hinder, intimidate, or interfere with any
qualified voter so as to prevent the voter from casting a . . . ballot.”'*

Conclusion

It is my opinion that locations such as central absentee voter precincts, voter satellite offices, and
offices of general registrars that are used as the designated location for early voting are considered “polling
places” such that the prohibitions of § 24.2-604(A)(iv) apply. Further, it is my opinion that the prohibitions
of § 24.2-604(A)(iv) do not apply to the entire building that houses a polling place, but rather to the 40-foot
boundary around the discrete portion of that building that is used as the polling place.

With kindest regards, I am,

Very truly yours, :

Mardk . Heonnne

Mark R. Herring
Attorney General

13 VA. CODE ANN. § 24.2-604(A) (emphasis added); see also VA. CODE ANN. § 24.2-1005 (providing criminal
penalties and civil remedies in the event that “[a]ny person . . . intimidates, threatens, or coerces, or attempts to
intimidate, threaten, or coerce, any other person in giving his vote or ballot or who intimidates, threatens, or coerces,
or attempts to intimidate, threaten, or coerce a voter to deter or prevent him from voting”).

14V A, CODE ANN. § 24.2-906(A)(iv) (emphasis added).



